

FILED
12/6/2017
Supreme Court
Western District

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

NOS. 50 & 51 WAP 2017

In re: T.S. and E.S., MINORS, *Appellees*.
Appeal of: T.H.-H., Natural Mother.

AMENDED BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA,
COMMUNITY JUSTICE PROJECT, COMMUNITY LEGAL
SERVICES, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR
CHILDREN, NATIONAL COALITION FOR A CIVIL RIGHT TO
COUNSEL, PENNSYLVANIA LEGAL AID NETWORK,
AND KARA R. FINCK,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT T.H.-H.

Appeal from the August 25, 2017, Order of the Superior Court,
at Nos. 364 & 365 WDA 2017, Affirming the February 3, 2017
Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Orphans' Court, at
Nos. CP-02-AP-0000208-2016, CP-02-AP-0000209-2016.

Marsha L. Levick, ID No. 22535
Jennifer Pokempner, ID No. 86866
Lisa B. Swaminathan, ID No. 306688
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

December 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
II. Statement of the Scope and Standard of Review.....	6
III. Statement of the Question Involved	7
IV. Summary of Argument	7
V. Argument	10
A. Children Are Entitled to Legal Counsel at a Contested TPR Hearing Regardless of Their Ability to Direct Representation	11
B. The Youth’s Right to Counsel is Too Weighty to Risk an Erroneous Determination that a Single Attorney Can Serve as Both Legal Counsel and GAL.....	15
C. An Attorney Faces Inherent Conflicts When Serving as Both GAL and Legal Counsel	18
1. Legal counsel must advocate for rights found in the law, while a GAL must be influenced by his own subjective value judgments.	19
2. Legal counsel and GAL must each introduce evidence and make legal arguments that undermine the other’s position.	22
3. Legal counsel must protect confidentiality, while a GAL may disclose all relevant information to the court.	23
4. Collapsing the dual roles confuses the court and the parties.	24
VI. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re Adoption of K.G.M.,
845 A.2d 861 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)11

In re Coast,
561 A.2d 762 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)11

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967).....13

Kenny A. v. Perdue,
356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....12

In re L.B.M.,
161 A.3d 172 (Pa. 2017).....*passim*

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981).....15

In re M.S.R.,
271 P.3d 234 (Wash. 2012)12

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....11

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform,
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....12, 20

In re T.S.M.,
71 A.3d 251 (2013).....15

In re William L.,
383 A.2d 12289

STATUTES AND RULES

23 Pa. C.S. § 23138, 10, 15

42 Pa. C.S. § 63519

Idaho Code § 16-1614.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 260C.163	16
Pa. R. Juv. Ct. Pro. 1154	19
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct § 1.6	23
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct § 81.1	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alice M. Hines et al., <i>Factors Related to the Disproportionate Involvement of Children of Color in the Child Welfare System</i> , 26 CHILD & YOUTH SERVS. REV. 507 (2004)	20
American Bar Association, <i>ABA Model Act Governing the Representation of Children in Abuse, Neglect, and Dependency Proceedings</i> (Aug. 2011).....	14, 23
Andrew Hoffman, <i>The Role of Child’s Counsel in State Intervention Proceedings</i> , 3 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 326 (2004)	14
Annette Ruth Appell, <i>Representing Children Representing What?: Critical Reflections on Lawyering for Children</i> , 39 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 573 (2008).....	19, 20
DOROTHY ROBERTS, <i>SHATTERED BONDS: THE COLOR OF CHILD WELFARE</i> (2002)	20
Jean Koh Peters, <i>The Roles and Content of Best Interest in Client-Directed Lawyering for Children in Child Protective Proceedings</i> , 64 FORDHAM L. REV. 1507 (1996)	21
Katherine Hunt Federle, <i>Lawyering in Juvenile Court: Lessons from a Civil Gideon Experiment</i> , 37 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 93 (2009)	14
Lisa Kelly & Alicia Levezu, <i>Until the Client Speaks: Reviving the Legal-Interest Model for Preverbal Children</i> , 50 FAM. L.Q. 383 (2016).....	20
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Review: Counseling Counsel for Children</i> , 97 MICH. L. REV. 1488 (1999).....	24

Martin Guggenheim, <i>The Right to Be Represented but Not Heard: Reflections on Legal Representation for Children</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. REV. 76 (1984).....	13
MARTIN GUGGENHEIM, WHAT’S WRONG WITH CHILDREN’S RIGHTS (2005).....	24
Office of Children & Families in the Courts, Standards of Practice for Parents’ Attorneys, Guardians Ad Litem & Legal Counsel Practicing Child Welfare Dependency Cases in Pennsylvania (2011), available at http://www.ocfcpcourts.us/assets/upload/Resources/Documents/August%202015%20Updated%20typos%20Standards%20of%20Practice(1).pdf	23
<i>Recommendations of the Conference on Ethical Issues in the Legal Representation of Children</i> , 64 FORDHAM L. REV. 1301 (1996).....	19
Suparna Malempati, <i>Beyond Paternalism: The Role of Counsel for Children in Abuse and Neglect Proceedings</i> , 11 U.N.H.L. REV. 97 (2013).....	18
Tanya Asim Cooper, <i>Racial Bias in American Foster Care: The National Debate</i> , 97 MARQ. L. REV. 215 (2013).....	21
U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CHILD WELFARE OUTCOMES 2009–2012 (2014), available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/resource/cwo-09-12	12
